
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cabinet Dyddiad: 

 
9 Tachwedd 2016 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712568 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CABINET, DYDD MAWRTH, 15 TACHWEDD 2016 
am 10.00 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 - GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O'R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.   
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.   
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 12) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 25 Hydref 2016 (copi’n 
amgaeedig).   
 

5 ADOLYGIAD O YSGOL LLANFAIR AC YSGOL PENTRECELYN  
(Tudalennau 13 - 36) 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Eryl Williams, Aelod Arweiniol Addysg 
(copi yn amgaeedig) ynglŷn â’r ffordd ymlaen ar gyfer Ysgol Llanfair DC ac 
Ysgol Pentrecelyn. 
 

6 AMRYWIAD CONTRACT Y DYFODOL (ESTYNIAD)  (Tudalennau 37 - 44) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Bobby Feeley, Aelod Arweiniol Gofal 
Cymdeithasol, Gwasanaethau Oedolion a Phlant (copi yn amgaeedig) yn 
ceisio cymeradwyaeth y Cabinet i ymestyn contract ‘Y Dyfodol’ Clwyd Alyn i 
30 Medi 2018 ac ymchwilio ymhellach i’r opsiwn o ddatblygu cytundeb 
partneriaeth â Chlwyd Alyn i ddarparu’r gwasanaeth ar ôl Medi 2018. 
 

7 ADRODDIAD CYLLID  (Tudalennau 45 - 62) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill, Aelod Arweiniol 
Cyllid, Cynllun Corfforaethol a Pherfformiad (copi’n amgaeedig) yn manylu ar 
y sefyllfa ariannol ddiweddaraf a’r cynnydd ar strategaeth y gyllideb y 
cytunwyd arni. 
 

8 R
[...]
future generations to meet
their own needs."

Score for the sustainability of the approach

Could some small changes in your thinking produce a better result?
(3 out of 4 stars)

Actual score: 19/ 24.

Summary of impact

Wellbeing Goals

A prosperous Denbighshire Positive

A resilient Denbighshire Neutral

A healthier Denbighshire Positive

A more equal Denbighshire Positive

A Denbighshire of cohesive communities Neutral

A Denbighshire of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language Neutral

A globally responsible Denbighshire Positive

Main conclusions

As the business case for the proposal develops there will be requirement for an on-going assessment process to
ensure that potential impact are appropriately addressed.
The case for investment complies with the Councils identified issues that needed to be addressed to achieve long
term sustainability and improved educational provision in the Ruthin area. The need for investment is enhanced by
the condition of the current school, including the absence of a school hall, adequate dining facilities and the
reliance on 2 mobiles.
There will be further work around the build and design of the new school which will need to be fed into this
assessment as the process moves forward. This investment links with the Council's commitment to review school
provision in the County to:
• make sure our education provision is of a high quality, and is sustainable in the long term ,
• improve the quality of school buildings and facilities,
• provide the right number of school places, of the right type, in the right locations.
The size of the school will reflect existing demand now and in the future- taking into account the Local
Development Plan and the housing allocation in the village. The school will not be sized too big as this could have
a detrimental impact on surrounding schools in the area.Tudalen 18



THE LIKELY IMPACT ON DENBIGHSHIRE, WALES AND THE WORLD

A prosperous Denbighshire

Overall Impact: Positive

Justification for 
[...]
etail at the contribution and impact of the proposal, it is important to consider how the
proposal is applying the sustainable development principle. This means that we must act "in a manner which seeks
to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet
their own needs."

Score for the sustainability of the approach

Does it need more thought?
(1 out of 4 stars)

Actual score: 8/ 24.

Summary of impact

Wellbeing Goals

A prosperous Denbighshire Neutral

A resilient Denbighshire Neutral

A healthier Denbighshire Neutral

A more equal Denbighshire Neutral

A Denbighshire of cohesive communities Neutral

A Denbighshire of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language Positive

A globally responsible Denbighshire Neutral

Main conclusions

As this proposal is to maintain the status quo at Ysgol Pentrecelyn, many of the implications are neutral.
Within the context of the impact assessment the requirement is to review long term sustainability with a 50 year
span. Within this context the option of maintaining the status quo would not be a sustainable, long term (50
years) solution. This is because issues in regards to the condition of the school will remain and due to the size of
the school currently and the projected pupil numbers, to invest significantly in Ysgol Pentrecelyn would go against
Denbighshire County Council’s Modernising Education Policy 1: Models for Primary School Organisation.
Whilst retaining the school is positive for the Welsh language, the suitability of the school facilities in the long
term would need examination, as the Local Authority would do with any other school in the County.

Tudalen 28



THE LIKELY IMPACT ON DENBIGHSHIRE, WALES AND THE WORLD

A prosperous Denbighshire

Overall Impact: Neutral

Justification for Impact:

The impact is neutral- the status quo will be maintained. The employment of staff and
educational provision for learners will continue. As with all Denbighshire schools any
decision regarding investment or improvements work will be considered alongside
other schools in the context of investment in the overall school estate as part of the
long term asset management process.

Positive consequences identified:

Education provision retained in the area.
Employment for the teachers and staff at the school continues.
The Pentrecelyn Ti a Fi will still be able to operate in the school.

Unintended negative consequences identified:

Limited opportunities for staff development given the size of the school. Facilities could impact on curriculum
delivery.

Mitigating actions:

The Local Authority and GwE (Regional school improvement service) will continue to work with the school to
ensure standards are maintained.

Tudalen 29



A resilient Denbighshire

Overall Impact: Neutral

Justification for Impact: As the proposal is focused on maintaining the status quo for the school, the proposal
is neutral because there is no change.

Positive consequences identified:

Unintended negative consequences identified:

The energy efficiency of the building could result in increased running costs as fuel costs rise.

Mitigating actions:

The school will have the opportunity to be included in the Local Authority's planned general maintenance works
for schools in order to improve their energy efficiency.

Tudalen 30



A healthier Denbighshire

Overall Impact: Neutral

Justification for Impact:
Pupils will still be able to continue to attend the school. However the identified issues
with regard to suitability and sustainability of the built environment will remain. This
could impact on flexibility in curriculum delivery going forward.

Positive consequences identified:

Pupils attend their nearest school.
Pupils do not have to move schools, which some stakeholders would find as a positive.

Unintended negative consequences identified:

No improvements made on their learning environment.

Mitigating actions:

The Local Authority will continue to support the school.

Tudalen 31



A more equal Denbighshire

Overall Impact: Neutral

Justification for Impact:
The school will remain open, however access issues will remain. The schools position
means that the majority of people will arrive by car or other vehicles, the road does
not have a pedestrian footpath

Positive consequences identified:

Maintain access to Welsh medium education in the area.

Unintended negative consequences identified:

Access issues will still remain on the site in terms of disabled access to the school.

Mitigating actions:

The Local Authority will work closely with the school if access issues need to be addressed.

Tudalen 32



A Denbighshire of cohesive communities

Overall Impact: Neutral

Justification for Impact:

Ysgol Pentrecelyn will remain an important part of village life with local pupils
attending the school from the immediate area. Welsh medium education will be
available to those who opt for this provision without having to travel to the next
appropriate school. The condition of the school in the long term needs consideration
as major investment in the school is not in accordance with our policy.

Positive consequences identified:

School to continue usual safeguarding practices.
The community still have an asset which they can access for other uses i.e. lunch club, out of school hours use.
Maintain existing community links for example with the chapel.
The school remaining open could encourage more families with young children to attend the school.

Unintended negative consequences identified:

No significant change in the learning environment of the school.

Mitigating actions:

Tudalen 33



A Denbighshire of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language

Overall Impact: Positive

Justification for Impact:
Ysgol Pentrecelyn will remain open as Welsh medium school for pupils who wish for a
Welsh medium education. The school will continue as they always have with a strong
Welsh ethos.

Positive consequences identified:

Welsh medi
[...]
3 -1,765 4,538 5,510 -1,025 4,485 -793 740 -53 -1.17% -41 

Legal, HR and Democratic Services 2,412 3,305 -908 2,397 3,414 -1,017 2,397 109 -109 0 0.00% 0

Facilities, Assets and Housing 8,535 19,536 -12,641 6,895 19,866 -12,971 6,895 330 -330 0 0.00% 0

Finance 2,530 4,933 -2,290 2,643 4,937 -2,326 2,611 4 -36 -32 -1.21% -31 

Highways and Environmental Services 17,458 30,525 -13,434 17,091 30,883 -13,492 17,391 358 -58 300 1.76% 300

Planning and Public Protection 3,164 5,803 -2,861 2,942 6,060 -3,118 2,942 257 -257 0 0.00% 0

Community Support Services 31,755 45,857 -14,625 31,232 47,978 -16,746 31,232 2,121 -2,121 0 0.00% 0

Total Services 87,012 147,259 -62,751 84,508 150,685 -65,833 84,852 3,426 -3,082 344 0.41% 332

Corporate 16,760 47,778 -29,058 18,720 46,901 -29,058 17,843 -877 0 -877 -4.68% -877 

Precepts & Levies 4,361 4,364 0 4,364 4,364 0 4,364 0 0 0 0.00% 0

Capital Financing 12,945 13,031 0 13,031 13,031 0 13,031 0 0 0 0.00% 0

Total Corporate 34,066 65,173 -29,058 36,115 64,296 -29,058 35,238 -877 0 -877 -2.43% -877 

Council Services & Corporate Budget 121,078 212,432 -91,809 120,623 214,981 -94,891 120,090 2,549 -3,082 -533 -0.44% -545 

Schools & Non-delegated School Budgets 63,678 72,902 -8,463 64,439 75,011 -8,357 66,654 2,109 106 2,215 3.44% 2,219

Total Council Budget 184,756 285,334 -100,272 185,062 289,992 -103,248 186,744 4,658 -2,976 1,682 0.91% 1,674

Housing Revenue Account -168 14,009 -14,266 -257 13,886 -14,143 -257 -123 123 0 0

Budget 2016/17 Projected Outturn

DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17

T
udalen 51



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Appendix 2 Agreed Savings 2016/17
2016/17

£'000

Business Improvement and Modernisation

ICT restructure 4 Achieved 224
Corporate Improvement Team (corporate review) 1 Achieved 100
Deletion of vacant programme manager post 4 Achieved 61
Phased Retirement - Internal Audit 4 Achieved 14

Community Support Services

Provider Service - Outsourcing 2 Deferred 700
Workforce
[...]
nance 2 Achieved 94
Better take-up of Green Waste scheme 5 - DEC Achieved 75

Legal, HR and Democratic Services

HR Direct - facilitate more self-service for managers. 2 Achieved 35
HR Management - review school SLA, consider move to cluster model 2 Achieved 30
Occupational Health Review 4 Achieved 20
Member Support Officer 4 Achieved 20

Planning and Public Protection

Public Protection - stop or reduce funding of CCTV Service 2 Achieved 200

EBD Restructure 4 Achieved 150

Built Service - review of conservation service 1 Achieved 50

Scientific Services - revert to statutory water testing only 1 Achieved 50

Planning Policy - prioritise activity and cease doing lowest priority work 1 Achieved 40

Building Control - revise fee structure  (includes a further £35k in 17/18) 1 Achieved 35

Development Management - increase income revenue for pre application advice 1 Achieved 30

Pollution Control - review to consider minimum level of provision 1 Achieved 20

Development Management - reduce training provision to members, T&CCs, etc 1 Achieved 10

Total Agreed Savings 2016/17 5,218          

£'000 %

3,530 68

100 2

0 0

1,308 25

280 5

5,218Total

Agreed Savings by Service Area
F&F 

Phase

STATUS

Summary:
Savings Achieved

Savings Being Reviewed

Savings Deferred

Savings In Progress

Savings Not Achieved Tudalen 53



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Denbighshire County Council  - Capital Plan 2016/17 - 2019/20 APPENDIX  3
Position to end October 2016

General Capital Plan  2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

£000s £000s £000s £000s

Capital Expenditure

Total Estimated Payments  - General 21,054 372 171 171

Total Estimated Payments  - Corporate Plan 16,184 5,327 250 0

Contingency 684 500 500 500

Total 37,922 6,199 921 671

Capital Financing

1 External Funding 14,136 7,304 5,056 4,869

2 Receipts and Reserves 11,247 977

3 Prudential Borrowing  12,539 2,287 234 171

5 Unallocated Funding 0 (4,369) (4,369) (4,369)

Total Capital Financing 37,922 6,199 921 671

[...]
ils in mainstream education whilst also housing approximately 45 pupils from Ysgol Tir 
Morfa, the community special school in Rhyl. The works also includes some extensive 
refurbishment to the exterior of the Leisure Centre. 
 
The final handover for phase 2 works took place on 18th October 2016. Activities after this 
date will include some remedial works to the reception area to overcome a design defect 
which is causing the area to be draughty, completion of the snagging works and planting; the 
latter having being delayed as the ground is currently too dry. 
The official opening event took place on 21st October 2016. 
 

Forecast In Year Expenditure 16/17 £2.889m 

 

 

Tudalen 57



 

21st Century Schools Programme – Ysgol Glan Clwyd 

Total Budget £15.951m  
Expenditure to date £  7.968m 
Estimated remaining spend in 16/17 £  2.799m 
Future Years estimated spend £  5.184m 
Funding DCC £8.461m; WG £7.490m 

Narrative: 

This scheme is one of five projects within the Band A proposals for 21st Century Schools 
Programme. The project will deliver an extended and refurbished Ysgol Glan Clwyd to 
accommodate a long term capacity of up to 1,250 pupils via a new three storey extension, 
partial demolition of existing buildings and refurbishment of the retained buildings. 
 
The project will also see extensive landscaping, with creation of new outdoor hard & soft 
landscaped areas including a new sports field, extended and rationalised car park and coach 
parking area. 
 
In association with Phase 1 - construction of a new three storey extension, work is 
progressing well on plastering and M&E installation. Flooring and ceilings are going in, fixed 
furniture install is underway, decoration is ongoing and the building is being energised. The 
refurbished and refitted Plant Room is now online. The two floor linking structure from the 
new build to the existing building is well underway. The new rear sports pitch is now formed 
and land drainage installed with seeding now growing. Landscaping around the new 
extension is also well underway and the external amphitheatre is very near completion. 
 
The new build three storey extension is due for completion in December 2016 with Phase 2 
– the demolition and refurbishment of the retained buildings, being delivered in a number of 
stages from January 2017. Final completion is anticipated by the end of September 2017. 
 
There is ongoing consultation with all key stakeholders including all users of the site. In 
addition, regular updates via newsletters are distributed locally. 
 
The project team are working with the school and wider community to engage with them to 
develop and deliver a number of community benefits. A Topping Out Ceremony was held 
recently which was well attended and well received. A number of site visits continue with a 
final session of Open Doors events for the new build planned for November. 
 

Forecast In Year Expenditure 16/17 £8.269m 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 58



21st Century Schools Programme – Ruthin Primary Schools 

Total Budget £1.585m (Feasibility/Design only)  
Expenditure to date £0.607m 
Estimated remaining spend in 16/17 £0.978m 
Future Years estimated spend £0.000m (Feasibility/Design only) 
Funding DCC £1.585m 

Narrative: 

Denbighshire received permission to extend the scope of the 21st Century Schools 

Programme to include the three Ruthin primary school projects in September 2015. In 

January 2016, the Strategic Outline Case for the three projects was approved by the Welsh 

Government. On-going work has enabled firm project costs, including contingency funding, 

to be established for the new Rhos Street / Penbarras schools. 

Rhos Street School and Ysgol Penbarras  

This is a £10.5m project which will deliver a new shared school building site for Rhos Street 

School and Ysgol Penbarras at Glasdir, Ruthin.  

Following the completion of the detailed design an application for planning was submitted. 

Planning approval was subse

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin on 
Tuesday, 15 November 2016 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Hugh Evans, Leader and Lead Member for the Economy; Bobby Feeley, 
Lead Member for Social Care, Adult and Children's Services; Hugh Irving, Lead Member 
for Customers and Libraries; Huw Jones, Lead Member for Community Development; 
Barbara Smith, Lead Member for Modernisation and Housing; David Smith, Lead 
Member for Public Realm; Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for Finance, Corporate 
Plan and Performance and Eryl Williams, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Education 
 
Observers:  Councillors Ray Bartley, Meirick Davies, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Martyn 
Holland, Alice Jones, Arwel Roberts and Huw Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM); Corporate Directors: Economy and Public Realm (RM) and 
Communities (NS); Heads of Service: Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW) and 
Education (KE); Principal Education Services Manager (GD); Programme Manager – 
Modernising Education (JC); Commissioning and Tendering Officer (LD); Chief Finance 
Officer (RW), and Committee Administrator (KEJ) 
 
WELCOME 
 
The Leader welcomed everyone to the meeting and extended a special welcome to 
Councillor Huw Jones on his return following illness. 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Martyn Holland declared a personal interest in agenda item 5: Review of 
Ysgol Llanfair and Ysgol Pentrecelyn because he was a Governor at Ysgol Bro 
Famau. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 25 October 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 



 
5 REVIEW OF YSGOL LLANFAIR AND YSGOL PENTRECELYN  

 
Councillor Eryl Williams presented the report detailing the background to the review 
in respect of Ysgol Llanfair DC and Ysgol Pentrecelyn together with the rationale 
behind the recommended way forward. 
 
Following completion of the school organisation process in October 2015 Cabinet 
approved a recommendation to close Ysgol Llanfair DC and Ysgol Pentrecelyn and 
open a new dual-stream Category 2 Church in Wales primary school.  That decision 
was challenged via Judicial Review and quashed on procedural grounds.  The 
Court had not criticised the merits of the proposal and it would be possible to make 
a similar decision following a further consultation exercise.  However, there was a 
need to consider afresh any future proposal based on the wider impact and current 
circumstances with due regard to community cohesion and learners.  After 
discussions with both school communities it was clear there was no appetite to 
revisit the same proposal and pursuing that option would risk further community 
divisions and legal challenges.  It was also clear that the status quo for Ysgol 
Llanfair could not continue and there was a need for a sustainable Category 2 
school in the area.  In light of those considerations it was recommended not to 
consult on the original proposal.  Instead Cabinet was asked to consider proposals 
to re-build Ysgol Llanfair on a new site and take no further action over the future of 
Ysgol Pentrecelyn which would remain a Category 1 school. 
 
The Leader highlighted the Council’s aim to invest in new schools and create 
buildings which were sustainable for the future and to put children central to the 
decision making process.  Whilst all members had supported the Council’s priority 
for the modernisation of schools, that process had led to some difficult decisions 
and it was acknowledged that the process in this case had proved extremely 
difficult for the communities involved.  Although it would be possible to consult 
again on the original proposals, it was felt that the split in communities caused as a 
result of the process would impede any cooperation between the communities in 
the near future.  Consequently as Local Member, the Leader supported the report 
recommendations which would allow Ysgol Pentrecelyn to continue as a Category 1 
school and benefit from the same support as every other school in the county, and 
also provide a much needed new school for Ysgol Llanfair given the extremely poor 
facilities on site and road safety concerns. 
 
Having considered the relevant factors and reasoning behind the proposals Cabinet 
supported the recommendations as the best way forward.  It was accepted that it 
would not be beneficial to pursue the original proposal given recent events and the 
continued contentions over the proposed language categorisation which could not 
be resolved to the satisfaction of both school communities.  With regard to Ysgol 
Llanfair there was a clear need to invest in building a new dual stream Category 2 
school in the area and particular reference was made to the current cramped 
conditions and inadequate facilities which were not conducive to good learning and 
the Council’s duty to provide the best facilities for pupils where possible. 
 
The Leader invited questions and comments from non-Cabinet members and the 
main points of debate focused on the following – 



 

 whilst there was general support for the report recommendations assurances 
were sought in terms of safeguarding Ysgol Pentrecelyn for the future and the 
need for parity and fair play was also emphasised, particularly in terms of 
investment in the school.  Councillor Eryl Williams advised that the status quo 
would be maintained for Ysgol Pentrecelyn who would continue to receive 
support from both the Council and GwE alongside all of the county’s schools.  In 
terms of investment the same approach would be taken as with the 
Llanferres/Llanarmon area with any future investment being considered as part 
of Band B funding proposals for 21st Century Schools.  In leading the call for 
greater assurances, Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts sought more robust 
measures to safeguard Ysgol Pentrecelyn’s long term future beyond the lifetime 
of the current Council.  However it was noted that the newly elected Council 
following the May 2017 elections would be setting its own priorities and whilst it 
was hoped that they would continue and build on the work of the current 
administration, no guarantees could be made in that regard 

 the main contention to the original proposal had been the language 
categorisation for the new area school and Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
asked for it to be recorded that there had been a willingness on behalf of Ysgol 
Pentrecelyn to work together with Ysgol Llanfair for a new Category 1 school.  
Councillor Eryl Williams was hopeful that the community divisions created by the 
process could be healed in time – the factions had been created over the two 
strong opposing views in terms of the language categorisation and the majority 
of support had been for a Category 2 school.  The priority going forward was to 
provide better quality education in the future 

 Councillors Alice Jones and Arwel Roberts had been opposed to the Cabinet’s 
original decision not to designate the proposed new area school as Category 1 
and expressed concern regarding the lengthy legal process which had ensued.  
Councillor Roberts also referred to the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 11 June 2015 and was disappointed that the committee had 
resolved not to ask Cabinet to reconsider its decision, particularly given that the 
outcome would have been different if only elected members had been permitted 
to vote at that meeting.  Officers confirmed that the committee’s co-opted 
members had been legally entitled to vote on the matter 

 with regard to the judicial review outcome Councillor Martyn Holland had 
previously sought assurances regarding the process and he hoped that lessons 
would be learned as a result.  He had been pleased to note that Communities 
Scrutiny Committee would be reviewing that process at a future meeting.  
Officers felt it was important to note that the whole process had not been flawed 
and the judgement referred to a procedural aspect.  Understanding that aspect 
in the context of the school organisation code would merit further discussion at 
scrutiny.  Councillor Eryl Williams personally believed the Council had followed 
the correct process and that the Welsh Government guidelines were incorrect 

 Councillor Huw Williams supported the report recommendations but voiced his 
concerns over the legal action arising from the original decision and subsequent 
cost to the authority.  He referred to new rules to support Wales’ rural schools 
recently announced by the Education Secretary and in light of that statement 
asked that the decision to close Ysgol Llanbedr be reconsidered.  Officers 
provided clarity regarding the judicial review costs incurred by the authority and 
explained that, due to a court ruling, the Council had been liable for the vast 



majority of the costs regardless of the outcome.  With regard to Ysgol Llanbedr 
a decision was still awaited from the Education Secretary.  The recent statement 
suggested that new rules would be brought forward in the future in respect of 
rural schools following a consultation exercise, consequently it would be difficult 
to respond at this stage in the process 

 in response to a question regarding how surplus places would be addressed in 
the area, officers confirmed that pupil numbers and the size of the replacement 
school building for Ysgol Llanfair would be considered during development of 
the business case. 

 
Councillor Bobby Feeley referred to the recommendations as a compromise 
solution and hoped the decision would help heal the rift between the communities.  
It had been hoped at the start of the review process that an agreement would be 
reached but unfortunately that had not been the case and the recommendations 
were now considered the best way forward for both schools. 
 
Councillor Eryl Williams proposed the recommendations to ensure the best future 
for both schools, seconded by Councillor Hugh Evans.  It was subsequently – 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 
 
(a) agrees for officers to develop the business case for a replacement building 

for Ysgol Llanfair DC, and 
 
(b) agrees to maintain the status quo with regards to Ysgol Pentrecelyn. 
 

6 Y DYFODOL CONTRACT VARIATION (EXTENSION)  
 
Councillor Bobby Feeley presented the report seeking Cabinet approval to extend 
the Y Dyfodol project contract with Clwyd Alyn Housing Association to 30 
September 2018, and investigate further the option of developing a partnership 
agreement with Clwyd Alyn for delivery of the service after September 2018. 
 
46% of the Supporting People (SP) funded young people provision in Denbighshire 
was delivered under the Y Dyfodol project which provided 33 units of supported 
housing.  The current contract ended on 31 March 2017 and the proposed contract 
variation would extend the contract by a further 18 months resulting in a revised 
contract value of £2,627,698.10 (the annual cost had already been budgeted for in 
the SP Grant).  Councillor Feeley elaborated upon the reasoning behind the 
contract extension in order to remodel Y Dyfodol in collaboration with key 
stakeholders as part of the development of a broader Young People’s Pathway 
approach  which had been identified as a priority for service development.  A broad 
outline and timeline had been agreed and initial discussions had taken place with 
Clwyd Alyn to deliver the remodelled service. Given the level of spend implications 
as a result of the contract extension Cabinet approval was required. 
 
The Commissioning and Tendering Officer responded to questions as follows – 
 



 elaborated upon the intention of the remodelled service to reduce the number of 
supported accommodation units in favour of a higher staff ratio with one smaller 
shared higher intensity unit and other dispersed self-contained units 

 explained the rationale that a move to improved interventions at an earlier stage 
in the new Pathway for young people presenting as homeless would result in a 
reduced need for support accommodation units 

 advised that ‘floating support workers’ provided support for young people in their 
own accommodation as opposed to fixed support to a specific address. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 
 
(a) approve the extension of Clwyd Alyn’s Y Dyfodol contract to 30 September 

2018, and 
 
(b) approve the proposal to investigate further the option of developing a 

partnership agreement with Clwyd Alyn for the delivery of the service after 
September 2018. 

 
7 FINANCE REPORT  

 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report detailing the latest financial 
position and service budgets for 2016/17.  He provided a summary of the Council’s 
financial position as follows – 
 

 a net underspend of £0.545m was forecast for service and corporate budgets 

 68% of savings had been achieved to date (target 5.2m) with a further 2% 
making good progress; 25% would be deferred and achieved in 2017/18 with 
only 5% of savings not being achieved within the timeframe 

 highlighted current risks and assumptions relating to individual service areas 

 a general update on the Housing Revenue Account, Housing Capital Plan and 
the Capital Plan (including the Corporate Plan element). 

 
The following matters were raised during debate – 
 

 reference was made to the financial implications arising from the collapse of 
GHA coaches and Councillor David Smith reported upon continued efforts to 
secure financial aid from the Welsh Government to help meet those costs – this 
matter was being vigorously pursued and Cabinet would be advised once a 
response had been received from the Minister for Economy and Infrastructure in 
that regard.  The importance of providing local bus services, particularly in rural 
areas, was again highlighted and Councillor Smith clarified that any financial 
assistance from Welsh Government would be a one off payment in respect of 
the additional costs incurred by the Council in the restoration of local bus 
services following the collapse of GHA.  With regard to ongoing provision of 
local bus services Lead Members from North Wales local authorities would be 
meeting later that week to discuss the issue.  It was noted that the Council’s 
Rural Transport Forum had not met for some time and the Leader felt it would 
be pertinent to convene a meeting in order to gain a better understanding of 
local services in Denbighshire. 



 some discussion focused on school balances and concerns were raised 
regarding the pressures on schools and the use of balances in order to continue 
good work which was not sustainable in the long term – reference was also 
made to the level of balances and Welsh Government guidelines in that regard.  
Councillor Eryl Williams commended the work of the Schools Budget Forum and 
reported upon the Task and Finish Group which had been set up to review the 
level of school balances and the way schools were funded. 

 Councillor Bobby Feely referred to the development of the new shared school 
building at Glasdir for Rhos Street School and Ysgol Penbarras and sought 
assurances that the schools would open on time in September 2017.  Councillor 
Eryl Williams advised that such building projects always entailed some delay of 
particular aspects and rescheduling of others.  He reported upon robust 
measures in place to monitor progress via the project board and confirmed that 
all projects were risk assessed and any problems responded to appropriately.  
Whilst there was no undue concern that the timescale would not be met it was 
agreed that if the situation changed the Council should be upfront about any 
delay to the timescale and share that information at the earliest opportunity 

 in response to questions Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill elaborated upon the 
5% savings which would not be achieved within the timeframe which included 
two elements relating to the ‘channel shift – digital choice’ project and the 
reduced demand for legal/professional fees which had not materialised as 
expected.  With regard to PFI savings of £1.4m would be realised and in year 
cash savings would be allocated when all the budget pressures were known; 
from 2017/18 that money had been allocated within the budget. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the budgets set for 2016/17 and progress against 
the agreed budget strategy. 
 

8 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Forward Work Programme was presented for consideration and 
members noted the following additions/amendments – 
 

 business case for a replacement building for Ysgol Llanfair – January (tbc) 

 update on options appraisal for in-house care services – unlikely for December 
as the results of the Task and Finish Group would need to be presented to 
Performance Scrutiny Committee in the first instance 

 specific names of individual Lead Cabinet Members to be removed from the 
forward work programme from May 2017 onwards (pending election outcome) 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.15 a.m. 


